
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Police Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

POLICE AUTHORITIES ESTABLISHED UNDER SECTION 3

Chairman

- 9 (1) A police authority shall at each annual meeting appoint a chairman from among its members.
- (2) The appointment under sub-paragraph (1) shall be the first business transacted at the meeting.
- (3) On a casual vacancy occurring in the office of chairman, an appointment to fill the vacancy shall be made—
- (a) at the next meeting of the authority (other than an extraordinary meeting), or
 - (b) if that meeting is held within fourteen days after the date on which the vacancy occurs and is not an annual meeting, not later than the next following meeting.
- [^{F1}9A (1) At an annual meeting a police authority may appoint one or more vice-chairmen from among its members.
- (2) The making of appointments under sub-paragraph (1) shall be the first business transacted at the meeting after the appointment of the chairman.
- (3) Where a vice-chairman ceases to hold office at any time between annual meetings, a police authority may make an appointment to fill the vacancy at any meeting of the authority held more than fourteen days after the occurrence of the vacancy.
- (4) Subject to any standing orders made by a police authority, anything authorised or required to be done by, to or before their chairman may be done by, to or before any vice-chairman of the authority.]

Annotations:

Amendments (Textual)

F1 Sch. 2 para. 9A inserted (19.6.2001) by 2001 c. 16, s. 104(1); S.I. 2001/2223, art. 2(b)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Police Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 3A inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 132(1)
- Pt. 4A inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 8
- s. 2(1) s. 2 renumbered as s. 2(1) by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 4(2)
- s. 2(2) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 4(3)
- s. 5A(1) s. 5A renumbered as s. 5A(1) by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 6(2)
- s. 5A(2) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 6(3)
- s. 6(1)(a) words in s. 6(1) renumbered as s. 6(1)(a) by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)(a)
- s. 6(1)(b) and word inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)(b)
- s. 6(2)(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 26 s. 1(1)
- s. 6ZA inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 8
- s. 6ZA cross-heading inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 8
- s. 6ZA title words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(2)
- s. 6ZA(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(3)
- s. 6ZA(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(4)(a)
- s. 6ZA(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(4)(b)
- s. 6ZA(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(4)(c)
- s. 6ZA(2)(aa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 22(3)
- s. 6ZA(3)(a) (b) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(5)
- s. 6ZA(4) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 10(6)
- s. 6ZB 6ZC inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 9
- s. 6ZB title words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(2)
- s. 6ZB(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(3)(a)
- s. 6ZB(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(3)(b)
- s. 6ZB(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(3)(c)
- s. 6ZB(2) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(4)
- s. 6ZB(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(5)(a)
- s. 6ZB(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(5)(b)
- s. 6ZB(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(5)(c)
- s. 6ZB(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(6)(a)
- s. 6ZB(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(6)(b)
- s. 6ZB(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(6)(c)
- s. 6ZB(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(6)(d)
- s. 6ZB(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(6)(e)
- s. 6ZB(8)(a) (b) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(7)
- s. 6ZB(9) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(8)
- s. 6ZB(11) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 11(9)
- s. 6ZC title words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 12(2)
- s. 6ZC(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 12(3)(a)
- s. 6ZC(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 12(3)(b)
- s. 6ZC(3)(a) (b) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 12(4)
- s. 6ZC(4) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 12(5)
- s. 6AZA inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 9
- s. 8A inserted by 2005 c. 15 s. 157
- s. 8A-9G omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 13
- s. 8A(6)(a) (b) substituted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 4 para. 2
- s. 9A(1A) inserted by 2009 c. 26 Sch. 7 para. 2
- s. 9F(2) (2A) substituted for s. 9F(2) by 2009 c. 26 s. 4(2)
- s. 9G(2) (2A) substituted for s. 9G(2) by 2009 c. 26 s. 4(4)
- s. 9FA(2) (2A) substituted for s. 9FA(2) by 2009 c. 26 s. 4(3)

- s. 10(1A) inserted by 2009 c. 26 Sch. 7 para. 3
- s. 11A(2) (2A) substituted for s. 11A(2) by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 14(3)
- s. 12A(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 15(3)
- s. 18(3) inserted by 2009 c. 26 Sch. 7 para. 5
- s. 18(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 18(4)(a)
- s. 18(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 18(4)(b)
- s. 18(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 18(4)(c)
- s. 22A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2017/470 Sch. 1 para. 10(2)
- s. 22A-22C inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 89(2)
- s. 22A-23H power to apply conferred by 2009 c. 20, Sch. 5C para. 11(1)(b) (as inserted) by 2016 c. 1 Sch. 2
- s. 22A(1)(b) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 157(2)(a)
- s. 22A(6) word substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 157(2)(b)
- s. 23-23I substituted for s. 23 by 2009 c. 26 s. 5
- s. 23(7B) inserted by 2004 c. 20 Sch. 14 para. 7
- s. 23A title substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(2)
- s. 23A(1) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(3)
- s. 23A(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(4)(a)
- s. 23A(2)(a) (b) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(4)(b)
- s. 23A(2)(c) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(4)(c)(i)
- s. 23A(2)(c) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(4)(c)(ii)
- s. 23A(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(5)
- s. 23A(4) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(6)
- s. 23A(5) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(7)(a)
- s. 23A(5) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(7)(b)
- s. 23A(6) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(8)
- s. 23A(7) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 3(9)
- s. 23B(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 4(2)
- s. 23B(2) words inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 4(3)(a)
- s. 23B(2)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 4(3)(b)
- s. 23B(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 4(4)
- s. 23B(4) (5) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 4(5)
- s. 23C(1) omitted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 5(2)
- s. 23C(6) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 5(3)
- s. 23D(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(2)(a)
- s. 23D(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(2)(b)
- s. 23D(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(3)
- s. 23D(3) word substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(4)(b)
- s. 23D(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(4)(a)
- s. 23D(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 6(5)
- s. 23E(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 7
- s. 23F words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 8
- s. 23F(3) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 157(3)
- s. 23G(1) (2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 9
- s. 23G(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 157(4)
- s. 23I(1) word substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 11(2)
- s. 23I(4)(aa) substituted for words by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 11(3)
- s. 23I(5)-(8) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 11(4)
- s. 23I(7)(a) word omitted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(3)(a)
- s. 23I(7)(c) and word inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(3)(b)
- s. 23AA inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 13 para. 1
- s. 23AA(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(a)
- s. 23AA(2) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(b)
- s. 23AA(3) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(c)(i)
- s. 23AA(3) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(c)(ii)
- s. 23AA(4) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(d)
- s. 23AA(5) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(e)(i)
- s. 23AA(5)(a)-(c) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(e)(ii)

- s. 23AA(6) words omitted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(f)
- s. 23AA(6) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(g)(i)
- s. 23AA(6) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 10(2)(g)(ii)
- s. 23FA inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 89(3)
- s. 23HA inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 12 para. 10
- s. 24(3A) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 17
- s. 24(3A) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 23(3)
- s. 30(3B) (3C) inserted by 2009 c. 26 Sch. 7 para. 7(b)
- s. 30(3B) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 28(3)
- s. 31A and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 124(1)
- s. 34(1A) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 10 para. 7(3)
- s. 34(2)(c) and word inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 10 para. 7(4)(b)
- s. 34(2A) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 10 para. 7(5)
- s. 37A inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 25
- s. 37A substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 77
- s. 38(5) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 26(4)
- s. 39A(4)(a)-(ab) s. 39A(4)(a)-(ab) substituted for s. 39A(4)(a) by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 30(3)(b)
- s. 40-40B power to apply conferred by 2009 c. 20, Sch. 5C para. 11(1)(c) (as inserted) by 2016 c. 1 Sch. 2
- s. 40-40B substituted for s. 40 by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 27
- s. 40A words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 91(3)(a)
- s. 40A words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 91(3)(b)
- s. 40B(2)(a)-(ab) substituted for s. 40B(2)(a) by 2011 c. 13 s. 91(4)
- s. 40B(2)(b) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 14 para. 6 7(c)
- s. 40B(5) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 91(5)
- s. 40B(7) words substituted by 2009 c. 26 Sch. 7 para. 133
- s. 40C inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 126
- s. 41(1A) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 22(3)
- s. 42(1) (1A) substituted for s. 42(1)-(1B) by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(4)
- s. 42(2A) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(6)
- s. 42(3A)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(7)(a)
- s. 42(3A)(b) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(7)(b)
- s. 42(3B) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(8)
- s. 42(4A) substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(10)
- s. 42(4C) omitted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(11)
- s. 46(1)(a) (aa) substituted for s. 46(1)(a) by 2011 c. 13 s. 24(2)(a)
- s. 50(2A) (2B) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 82(12)
- s. 50(2ZA) inserted by 2013 c. 25 Sch. 8 para. 23
- s. 50(2ZA) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 48(5)
- s. 50(2ZB)(2ZC) inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 123(1)
- s. 50(2ZB) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 48(6)
- s. 50(2ZC) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 48(6)
- s. 50(3A)-(3G) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 29(2)
- s. 50(3A)(a) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(a)
- s. 50(3E) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(a)
- s. 50(3F) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(a)
- s. 50(6A) (6B) inserted by 2009 c. 26 s. 3
- s. 50A 50B inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 47
- s. 51(2A) inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 4(3)
- s. 51(2B)-(2H) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 29(3)
- s. 51(2B)(a) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(b)
- s. 51(2F) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(b)
- s. 51(2G) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(2)(b)
- s. 51(2ZA) inserted by 2013 c. 25 Sch. 8 para. 24(3)
- s. 51(2ZB)-(2ZD) inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 123(2)
- s. 52(1ZA) inserted by 2013 c. 25 Sch. 8 para. 25
- s. 52(3) inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 133(4)

- s. 52A inserted by [2014 c. 12 s. 133\(1\)](#)
- s. 53(1AA) (1AB) inserted by [2011 c. 13 s. 93\(3\)](#)
- s. 53(2)(a)-(ab) substituted for s. 53(2)(a) by [2011 c. 13 s. 93\(5\)](#)
- s. 53(2C)(za) inserted by [2009 c. 26 s. 11\(4\)](#)
- s. 53A(1A)(1B) inserted by [2014 c. 12 s. 123\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 53A(3)(a)-(ab) s. 53A(3)(a)-(ab) substituted for s. 53A(3)(a) by [2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 35\(3\)](#)
- s. 53B-53D and cross-heading inserted by [2009 c. 26 s. 2\(1\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). S. 2(1) omitted (16.1.2012) without ever being in force by virtue of [2011 c. 13, s. 157\(1\), Sch. 16 para. 378; S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1](#))
- s. 53B(3)(c) words substituted by [2017 c. 3 Sch. 14 para. 6 7\(c\)](#)
- s. 53B(6)(b) words substituted by [2017 c. 3 Sch. 14 para. 6 7\(c\)](#)
- s. 53E applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2017/470 Sch. 1 para. 10\(4\)](#)
- s. 53E and cross-heading inserted by [2014 c. 12 s. 125](#)
- s. 53F inserted by [2017 c. 3 s. 40\(1\)](#)
- s. 54(2D) applied by [S.I. 2012/2840 reg. 11\(1\)](#)
- s. 54(2BA) (2BB) inserted by [2011 c. 13 s. 83\(4\)](#)
- s. 54(4A) inserted by [2011 c. 13 s. 83\(7\)](#)
- s. 54(6) inserted by [2006 c. 48 s. 29\(1\)](#)
- s. 54(7) inserted by [2017 c. 3 s. 37\(1\)](#)
- s. 54(7)(aa) inserted by [2017 c. 3 s. 43\(1\)](#)
- s. 55(2) (2A) substituted for s. 55(2) by [2011 c. 13 s. 84\(3\)](#)
- s. 55(5A)(5B) inserted by [2017 c. 3 s. 37\(2\)](#)
- s. 57(1A)-(1D) inserted by [2008 c. 4 s. 128\(1\)](#)
- s. 57(4)(a)-(ab) s. 57(4)(a)-(ab) substituted for s. 57(4)(a) by [2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 36\(2\)](#)
- s. 59(1A) inserted by [2017 c. 3 s. 49](#)
- s. 59(7A) inserted by [2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 65](#)
- s. 59(7A) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 40](#)
- s. 60A inserted by [2006 asp 10 sch. 6 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- s. 60A repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 60A(2)(a)(i) words substituted by [2006 asp 10, sch. 6 para. 5\(2\) \(as amended\) by S.S.I. 2007/260 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 60A(3) words substituted by [2006 asp 10, sch. 6 para. 5\(2\) \(as amended\) by S.S.I. 2007/260 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 61(1)(f) and word inserted by [S.I. 2010/976 Sch. 3 para. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 61(1)(bb) inserted by [2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 66](#)
- s. 61(1)(bb) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 41](#)
- s. 61(1)(ca)-(cd) inserted by [2006 asp 10 sch. 6 para. 5\(3\)](#)
- s. 61(1)(ca) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 61(1)(cb) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 61(1)(cc) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 61(1)(cd) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 61(7) inserted by [S.I. 2010/976 Sch. 3 para. 6\(5\)](#)
- s. 62(1)(d) and word inserted by [2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 67\(2\)](#)
- s. 62(1)(d) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 42\(2\)](#)
- s. 62(1D) (1E) inserted by [2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 67\(3\)](#)
- s. 62(1D) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 42\(3\)](#)
- s. 62(1E) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 42\(3\)](#)
- s. 62(1AA)-(1AC) inserted by [2006 asp 10 sch. 6 para. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 62(1AA) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 62(1AB) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 62(1AC) repealed by [2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1](#)
- s. 62(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2010/976 Sch. 3 para. 7\(4\)](#)
- s. 63(1C) inserted by [2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 68\(2\)](#)
- s. 63(1C) omitted by [2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 43](#)
- s. 63(1ZA) inserted by [2006 asp 10 sch. 6 para. 5\(5\)](#)
- s. 63(1ZA) repealed by [2012 asp 8 s. 97\(2\)\(b\)](#)

- s. 63(3)(d) (e) and word inserted by 2009 c. 26 s. 10(3)(a)
- s. 63(4) inserted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 1 para. 76
- s. 63(4) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 8(6)
- s. 64(4C) (4D) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 69
- s. 64(4C) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 44
- s. 64(4D) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 44
- s. 64(4E) inserted by S.I. 2007/1098 Sch. para. 3(2)
- s. 64(4E)(4F) omitted by S.I. 2013/602 Sch. 1 para. 5(8)
- s. 64(4E) repealed by 2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1
- s. 64(4F) repealed by 2012 asp 8 sch. 8 Pt. 1
- s. 85(4) (4A) substituted for s. 85(4) by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 8(3)
- s. 85(5) (5A) substituted for s. 85(5) by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 8(4)
- s. 87(1) (1ZA) substituted for s. 87(1) by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 9(2)
- s. 87(1)(a) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 41(a)
- s. 87(1)(e) substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 41(b)
- s. 87(1A) words inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 9(3)
- s. 87(1B) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 32(3)
- s. 87(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 32(4)
- s. 87(4A)(a)(iv) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 41(2)
- s. 87(5) words inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 22 para. 9(4)
- s. 87(6) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 32(6)
- s. 87A inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 32(7)
- s. 87A(1)(b) word omitted by 2017 c. 3 s. 41(3)(a)
- s. 87A(1)(d) and word inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 41(3)(b)
- s. 88(5A) inserted by 2005 c. 15 Sch. 4 para. 80(3)
- s. 88(5A) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 42(4)
- s. 88(5A) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 45
- s. 88C(5)(d) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(3)(b)
- s. 88C(9)(10) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(2)
- s. 88I heading word inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(3)(a)
- s. 88I(1)(c)(d) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(3)(b)
- s. 88I(4)(e) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(3)(c)
- s. 88I(6)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(3)(d)
- s. 88K(3)(d) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 9 para. 65(3)(c)
- s. 88K(8) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(4)
- s. 88L(7)(a) words in s. 88L(7) renumbered as s. 88L(7)(a) by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(5)(a)
- s. 88L(7)(b) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 42(5)(b)
- s. 90(4)(ab) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 46
- s. 91(2)(aa) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 71
- s. 91(2)(aa) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 47
- s. 91(3) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 14 para. 30
- s. 95A inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 127
- s. 96(1A)-(1C) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 14(3)
- s. 96(1B) applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2017/470 Sch. 1 para. 10(7)
- s. 96(1B) applied (with modifications) by 2004 c. 21, Sch. A2 para. 2 (as inserted) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 1 para. 13
- s. 96(5A)(5B) applied (with modifications) by 2004 c. 21, Sch. A2 para. 2 (as inserted) by 2017 c. 3 Sch. 1 para. 13
- s. 96(5A) (5B) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 14(5)
- s. 96A(1)-(1B) substituted for s. 96A(1) by 2011 c. 13 s. 94(3)
- s. 97(1)(i) inserted by S.I. 2012/2954 art. 3(2)
- s. 97(1)(i) words omitted by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 88
- s. 97(1)(ce) repealed by 2007 c. 27 Sch. 8 para. 155(2) Sch. 14
- s. 97(1)(ce) s. 97(1)(cd) renumbered as s. 97(1)(ce) by 2005 c. 15 Sch. 4 para. 82(2)(b)
- s. 97(1)(cf) inserted by 2005 c. 15 Sch. 4 para. 82(2)(c)
- s. 97(1)(cf) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 48(2)(a)(i)
- s. 97(1)(cg) inserted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 72(2)

- s. 97(1)(cg) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 48(2)(a)(ii)
- s. 97(1)(ch) inserted by 2006 c. 47 Sch. 9 para. 13(2)
- s. 97(1)(ch)(ci) inserted by S.I. 2007/1098 Sch. para. 3(3)(a)
- s. 97(1)(ch)(ci) omitted by S.I. 2013/602 Sch. 2 para. 25(4)
- s. 97(1)(cj) inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 48(2)(b)
- s. 97(8A) inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 8 para. 48(5)
- s. 97A inserted by 2009 c. 26 s. 10(1)
- s. 98(6B) inserted by 2011 c. 13 Sch. 16 para. 45(3)
- s. 98(6B) words substituted by S.I. 2013/602 Sch. 2 para. 25(5)(f)
- s. 100A inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 128
- s. 100B inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 129
- s. 101(3) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 96(3)
- s. 153(4) words substituted by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 1 para. 92(3)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(5) inserted by 2003 c. 39 Sch. 8 para. 375(3)
- Sch. 3A inserted by 2003 c. 39 Sch. 8 para. 376
- Sch. 3A repealed by 2006 c. 48 Sch. 2 para. 6 Sch. 15 Pt. 1(B)
- Sch. 4A para. 2 applied by 2013 c. 22 s. 11(5)
- Sch. 4A para. 5 applied by 2013 c. 22 s. 11(5)
- Sch. 4A para. 4 applied by S.I. 2012/2840 reg. 11(2)
- Sch. 4A para. 5 applied by S.I. 2012/2840 reg. 12
- Sch. 4A para. 6A applied by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 6
- Sch. 4A para. 6B applied by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 6
- Sch. 4A para. 6A applied by S.I. 2018/748 reg. 9(3)
- Sch. 4A para. 6B applied by S.I. 2018/748 reg. 9(3)
- Sch. 4A para. 6C applied by S.I. 2018/748 reg. 9(4)
- Sch. 4A para. 6D applied by S.I. 2018/748 reg. 9(4)
- Sch. 4A para. 6C applied by S.I. 2018/748 reg. 9(5)
- Sch. 4A para. 6A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 7
- Sch. 4A para. 6A applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 8
- Sch. 4A para. 6B applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 7
- Sch. 4A para. 6B applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2015/1792 Sch. para. 8
- Sch. 4A inserted by 2006 c. 48 s. 29(2)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2A) (2B) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(4)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(4A)-(4C) inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(7)
- Sch. 4A para. 6A 6B and cross-heading inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 86
- Sch. 4A para. 6(1A) inserted by 2014 c. 2 Sch. 12 para. 31(5)(a)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(6)(7) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 37(5)(c)
- Sch. 4A para. 6D(2)(ca) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 43(2)
- Sch. 4A modified (temp.) by S.I. 2008/2250 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(4) omitted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(6)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(h) omitted by 2014 c. 2 Sch. 12 para. 31(2)
- Sch. 4A para. 3(2)(e) omitted by 2014 c. 2 Sch. 12 para. 31(3)
- Sch. 4A para. 4(h) omitted by 2014 c. 2 Sch. 12 para. 31(4)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(f) repealed by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 5 para. 63(2)(a) Sch. 15 Pt. 1
- Sch. 4A para. 4(f) repealed by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 5 para. 63(4)(a) Sch. 15 Pt. 1
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(d) repealed by S.I. 2012/2401 Sch. 1 para. 5(a)
- Sch. 4A para. 4(d) repealed by S.I. 2012/2401 Sch. 1 para. 5(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 5(3)(d) repealed by S.I. 2012/2401 Sch. 1 para. 5(c)
- Sch. 4A para. 8 and cross-heading repealed by S.I. 2012/2401 Sch. 1 para. 5(d)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(g) substituted by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 5 para. 63(2)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 3(2)(d) substituted by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 5 para. 63(3)
- Sch. 4A para. 4(g) substituted by 2008 c. 14 Sch. 5 para. 63(4)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 6(2) substituted by 2014 c. 2 Sch. 12 para. 31(5)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 6A-6F and cross-heading substituted for Sch. 4A paras. 6A 6B by 2017 c. 3 s. 36(1)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(3) words inserted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(5)(a)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(1) words omitted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(2)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(h) words repealed by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 9 para. 1(2)(j) Sch. 18 Pt. 9

- Sch. 4A para. 3(2)(e) words repealed by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 9 para. 1(2)(j) Sch. 18 Pt. 9
- Sch. 4A para. 4(h) words repealed by 2007 c. 28 Sch. 9 para. 1(2)(j) Sch. 18 Pt. 9
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(3)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 13 s. 85(5)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(1)(a) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 37(5)(a)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(1)(b) words substituted by 2017 c. 3 s. 37(5)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 2(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/912 Sch. 1 para. 27(2)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 3(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/912 Sch. 1 para. 26(2)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 4(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/912 Sch. 1 para. 26(2)(b)
- Sch. 4A para. 5(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/912 Sch. 1 para. 27(2)(b)
- Sch. 4B inserted by 2014 c. 12 s. 132(2) Sch. 7
- Sch. 4B para. 8(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2016/481 Sch. 1 para. 18
- Sch. 4B para. 9(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2016/481 Sch. 1 para. 18
- Sch. 4B para. 10(a) word substituted by S.I. 2016/481 Sch. 1 para. 18
- Sch. 6 para. 10(ba) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 29(6)(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 2(1)(e) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 31(3)(c)
- Sch. 6 para. 2A inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 31(4)
- Sch. 6 para. 10(aa) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 31(5)(a)
- Sch. 6 para. 10(aa)(iiia) inserted by 2017 c. 3 s. 41(4)
- Sch. 6 para. 2(3) inserted by S.I. 2018/226 reg. 8(2)(c)
- Sch. 13 para. 1(3A) inserted by 2008 c. 9 s. 98(3)
- Sch. 13 para. 1(3) word substituted by 2008 c. 9 s. 98(2)
- Sch. 13 para. 6(1) words substituted by 2008 c. 9 s. 98(4)
- Sch. 19 para. 15(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 81(a)
- Sch. 19 para. 15(b) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 81(b)

Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Police Act 1996

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- S.I. 2005/442 art. 2 commences (2004 c. 20)
- S.I. 2005/877 art. 2 Sch. 1 2 commences (2004 c. 20)
- S.I. 2005/910 art. 3 commences (2003 c. 39)
- S.I. 2005/1126 art. 2 commences (2005 c. 11)
- S.I. 2005/1432 art. 2 commences (2005 c. 12)
- S.I. 2006/378 art. 2-7 Sch. commences (2005 c. 15)
- S.I. 2006/3364 art. 2 commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2007/709 art. 3(a) commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2007/1614 art. 2 3 commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2007/3136 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 28)
- S.I. 2008/172 art. 2-9 commences (2007 c. 28)
- S.I. 2008/311 art. 2 commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2008/617 art. 2 commences ()
- S.I. 2008/755 art. 2 15-18 commences (2007 c. 27)
- S.I. 2008/790 art. 2 3 commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2008/1586 art. 2(1) Sch. 1 commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2008/1653 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 15)
- S.I. 2008/2712 art. 2 Sch. commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2008/2993 art. 2 commences (2008 c. 4)
- S.I. 2009/462 art. 2-5 Sch. 1 commences (2008 c. 14)
- S.I. 2009/2611 art. 2 Sch. commences (2006 c. 47)
- S.I. 2009/3250 art. 2 commences (2007 c. 29)
- S.I. 2010/125 art. 2-4 commences (2009 c. 26)
- S.I. 2010/414 art. 2 commences (2006 c. 48)
- S.I. 2010/507 art. 2-5 commences (2009 c. 26)
- S.I. 2010/999 art. 2-4 commences (2009 c. 26)
- S.I. 2010/1986 art. 2 commences (2009 c. 26)
- S.I. 2011/2896 art. 2 commences (2011 c. 20)

– [S.I. 2011/3019 art. 3 Sch. 1 commences \(2011 c. 13\)](#)